

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALFRED J. GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE VERMONT  
GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PETER K. STRIS  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
19210 S. Vermont Avenue,  
Bldg. E  
Gardena, California 90248  
(424) 212-7090  
peter.stris@strismaher.com

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
Attorney General  
BRIDGET C. ASAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, Vermont  
05609-1001  
(802) 828-5500  
bridget.asay@state.vt.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. The decision below is an unprecedented expansion of ERISA preemption that conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Travelers, Dillingham, and De Buono</i> .....	16
A. <i>Travelers</i> and <i>De Buono</i> narrowed ERISA preemption by focusing on Congress’s intent and reaffirming the presumption that Congress does not intend to displace state law in areas traditionally regulated by the States ...	16
B. The lower court departed from these settled principles and adopted a broad interpretation of ERISA preemption that directly conflicts with this Court’s holdings .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Second Circuit’s unduly broad preemption holding treads on state and federal interests and is an important issue worthy of this Court’s immediate review .....	25
A. The lower court’s unwarranted expansion of ERISA preemption is a matter of exceptional importance to state legislators and regulators .....	26
B. The U.S. Department of Labor’s appearance as an amicus in the court of appeals confirms that the scope of ERISA preemption is a pressing and important issue for the federal government .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , No. 12-4881-cv (Feb. 4, 2014) .....	App. 1
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Vermont, <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , No. 2:11-cv-204 (Nov. 9, 2012).....	App. 48
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , No. 12-4881 (May 16, 2014) .....	App. 81

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App. 83
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	App. 83
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 9401 .....	App. 91
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 9410 .....	App. 92
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 9410 [prior to 2013 amendment] .....	App. 99
Regulation H-2008-01 .....	App. 107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors v. Mich. Dep't of Labor</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	24
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Cal. Div. Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	1
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	23
<i>N.J. Carpenters &amp; Trs. v. Tishman Constr. Corp.</i> , No. 13-3005, 2014 WL 3702591 (3d Cir. July 28, 2014).....	34, 35
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-2264, 2014 WL 3804355 (6th Cir. Aug. 4, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thiokol Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 76 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Wright Elec., Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 322 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

## Federal

## U.S. Const.:

Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	<i>passim</i>

## State

Col. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-1-204 .....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-644 .....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-649 .....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-654 .....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-676 .....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-10b .....	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1091 .....	27
210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 85/25 .....	32
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6804 .....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8703 .....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8704 .....	27
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-133 .....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 12C .....	27
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62J.321 .....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-G:11-a .....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:9-7.1.....	34
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2816 .....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 442.466.....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.17-10.....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-125 .....	27
Tex. Code Ann. § 257.005 .....	32
Tex. Code Ann. § 311.033 .....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 26-33a-106.1.....	27
2013 Vt. Acts & Resolves, No. 79.....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4062.....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 1854 .....	32
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9372 .....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9375 .....	5, 6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9377 .....	5, 6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9401 .....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9405b.....	32
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410 .....	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9456 .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276.7:1 .....	27
W. Va. Code § 33-4A-2 .....	27
Cal. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 4-100.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs, tit. 10, § 440.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.15 .....	34
Regulation H-2008-01 .....	3, 6, 7, 8
Vermont Early Childhood Program Licensing Regulations, § III(C) (Policies, Procedures, Records and Reports), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://dcf.vermont.gov/sites/dcf/files/pdf/cdd/care/Early_Childhood_Program.pdf">http://dcf. vermont.gov/sites/dcf/files/pdf/cdd/care/Early_ Childhood_Program.pdf</a> .....	34
Vt. R. Mandatory Continuing Legal Educ., § 9 .....	34
 OTHER MATERIALS	
American Bar Association, Mandatory CLE, <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/cle/mandatory_cle.html">http://www.americanbar.org/cle/mandatory_cle. html</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2014) .....	34
CMS and Green Mountain Care Board, Data Use Agreement (No. 25534), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://gmcbboard.vermont.gov/sites/gmcbboard/files/CMS_DUA_%2025534_SIGNED_Attachment_A_ExSum.pdf">http:// gmcbboard.vermont.gov/sites/gmcbboard/files/ CMS_DUA_%2025534_SIGNED_Attachment_ A_ExSum.pdf</a> .....	22
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://kff.org/private-insurance/report/2013-employer-health-benefits/">http://kff.org/private-insurance/report/2013- employer-health-benefits/</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Chris Kardish, <i>More States Create All-Payer Claims Databases</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Feb. 4, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.governing.com/topics/health-human-services/gov-states-serious-about-health-data.html">http://www.governing.com/topics/health-human-services/gov-states-serious-about-health-data.html</a> .....	28
Maine HealthCost, <a href="https://mhdo.maine.gov/healthcost">https://mhdo.maine.gov/healthcost</a> 2014/ (last visited Aug. 3, 2014) .....	29
Medscape, State CME Requirements, <a href="http://www.medscape.org/public/staterequirements">http://www.medscape.org/public/staterequirements</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2014) .....	34
Patrick B. Miller et al., State Coverage Initiatives, <i>All-Payer Claims Databases: An Overview for Policymakers</i> (May 2010), available at <a href="http://www.statecoverage.org/files/SCI_All_Payer_Claims_ReportREV.pdf">http://www.statecoverage.org/files/SCI_All_Payer_Claims_ReportREV.pdf</a> .....	27, 28, 29
New Hampshire HealthCost, <a href="http://www.nhhealthcost.org/">http://www.nhhealthcost.org/</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2014).....	29
Office of the Actuary, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>National Health Expenditures Tables</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/tables.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/tables.pdf</a> .....	28
Jo Porter et al., APCD Council, <i>The Basics of All-Payer Claims Databases</i> (January 2014), available at <a href="http://www.apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/The%20Basics%20of%20All-Payer%20Claims%20Databases.pdf">http://www.apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/The%20Basics%20of%20All-Payer%20Claims%20Databases.pdf</a> .....	27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Health Care Price Transparency</i> (September 2011), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/585400.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/585400.pdf</a> .....	29
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>State and Local Governments’ Fiscal Outlook</i> (April 2012 Update), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/589908.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/589908.pdf</a> .....	28
Utah All Payer Claims Database: Description and Background, <a href="http://health.utah.gov/hda/apd/about.php">http://health.utah.gov/hda/apd/about.php</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2014).....	30
Christine Vestal, <i>Can Claims Data Crack the Health Care Cost Riddle?</i> USA Today (June 17, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/06/17/stateline-health-care-claims-data/10665577/">http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/06/17/stateline-health-care-claims-data/10665577/</a> .....	29
